

No. 14-0826(L)

No. 14-0832(CON)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-AGAINST-

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,
STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,
DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

(caption continues on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York (The Honorable Lewis A. Kaplan)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RICHARD JANDA, JUAN C. PINTO AND CAROLINA CRUZ VINACCIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

JESSE P. LEVINE
36 E. BROADWAY, SUITE 2C
NEW YORK, NY 10002
(917) 968-5141

WILLIAM B. SHIPLEY
RUE DE LA PRINTANIÈRE 6
GENTHOD, SWITZERLAND CH-1293
011.41.78.772.3740
WILLIAM.SHIPLEY@MAIL.MCGILL.CA
Counsel for Amici Curiae

STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST,
Defendants-Counter-Claimants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iv
Statement of Interest 1
Introduction and Summary of Arguments..... 2
Argument 6

I. The Right of Appeal in Ecuador Allows for the Revocation and Revision of the Factual Record Produced at Trial.....6

II. The Right of Appeal in Civil Law Jurisdictions Gives Rise to a *De Novo* Judgment. 11

III. The Right of Appeal in a Civil Law Jurisdiction is Conceptually Different from that in a Common Law Jurisdiction. 13

IV. There is No Basis for Concluding that the Ecuadorian Appellate Court Failed to Apply the Relevant Standard of Review Giving Rise to a *De Novo* Decision. 18

Conclusion 21
Certificate of Compliance..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case Law

Chevron Corp v. Donziger 974 F.Supp.2d 362 (S.D.N.Y.2014) *passim*
Chevron v. Naranjo 667 F.3d. 232 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 4, 18.

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

International Case Law

Ninth Chamber of Revision [Sala Novena de Revision de Tutelas],
Guardianship Ruling of April 26/93 (COL)8
National Court of Ecuador [Corte Nacional de Ecuador] Ruling No.
174-2012 of November 12, 2013 (Ecuador).....3
National Court of Ecuador [Corte Nacional de Ecuador] Ruling No.
174-2012 of November 12, 2013 (Ecuador)..... 20
Provincial Court of Justice of Sucumbios [Corte Provincial de Justicia
de Sucumbios) Ruling No. 2011-0106 of January 3, 2012..... 19

International Statutory Authority

Code of Civil Procedure of Colombia, Article 350.....9
Code of Civil Procedure of Ecuador, Article 114 12
Code of Civil Procedure of Ecuador, Article 118 12
Code of Civil Procedure of Ecuador, Article 3239

Code of Civil Procedure of Ecuador, Article 838 20

Code of Civil Procedure of Peru, Article 364.....9

Other Authorities

ACOSTA, BENINGO HUMBERTO CABRERA, TEORÍA GENERAL DEL PROCESO Y DE LA PRUEBA 289 (1996)7

APPLE, JAMES G. & ROBERT P. DEYLING, A PRIMER ON THE CIVIL LAW SYSTEM 16 (Federal Judicial Center 1995)..... *passim*

Bustamente, José Rafael, “Ecuador” in CIVIL APPEAL PROCEDURES WORLDWIDE 262, 263 (Charles Platto ed., 1992)..... 18, 19

CLAGETT, HELEN L., A GUIDE TO THE LAW AND LEGAL LITERATURE OF ECUADOR 17-18 (Library Of Congress 1947)6

Dainow, Joseph, *The Civil Law and the Common Law: Some Points of Comparison*, 15 Am. J. Comp. L 424, 425 (1966-67) 13-15

FLORIAN, EUGENIO, ELEMENTOS DE DERECHO PROCESAL PENAL 436 (1990)7

Glenn, H. Patrick, LEGAL TRADITIONS OF THE WORLD (4th ed. 2010). 13

GRAY, JOHN C., THE NATURE AND SOURCES OF THE LAW 252 (1909)..... 14

Langbein, John H., *The German Advantage in Civil Procedure*, 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 823, 856-57 (1985) 12, 17, 19

Martin, Jacques “France” in INTERNATIONAL ENCYCLOPEDIA OF LAWS: CIVIL PROCEDURE (Piet Taelman ed., 1995). 12, 13

MERRYMAN, JOHN HENRY AND ROGELIO PÉREZ-PERDOMO, *THE CIVIL LAW TRADITION: AN INTRODUCTION TO THE LEGAL SYSTEMS OF WESTERN EUROPE AND LATIN AMERICA* 121 (3d ed. 2007) 4, 11

MERRYMAN, JOHN H., *THE CIVIL LAW TRADITION: AN INTRODUCTION TO THE LEGAL SYSTEMS OF WESTERN EUROPE AND LATIN AMERICA* (1969)..... 10, 12

Mirow, M. C., *Borrowing Private Law in Latin America: Andres Bello's Use of the Code Napoleon in Drafting the Chilean Civil Code*, 61 *La. L. Rev.* 291 (2001)..... 18

Pugh, Nina Nichols, *The Structure and Role of Courts of Appeal in Civil Law Systems*, 35 *La. L. Rev.* 1163, (1975)..... 12

Suárez, Ulises Cañosa *Apelacion en el Proceso Civil (Art. 351 a 362 C.P.C)*, 18-19 *REVISTA DEL INSTITUTO COLOMBIANO DE DERECHO PROCESAL*, 47 (1995).....8

Tetley, William, *Mixed Jurisdictions: Common Law v. Civil Law (Codified and Uncodified)*, 60 *La. L. Rev.* 21 (2000)..... 14-15

Torres, Ramiro Aguilar, *El recurso de apelación en materia penal* (July 6, 2014, 10:00am)..... 7, 8
